

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SATNAM DISTRIBUTORS LLC, D/B/A LION &
BEAR DISTRIBUTORS,
553 Winchester Road, Unit B,
Bensalem, PA 19020,
Plaintiff,

vs,

COMMONWEALTH-ALTADIS, INC.,
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 1100,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC.
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 1100,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
ALTADIS, U.S.A., INC.,
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 1100,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
HAROLD LEVINSON ASSOCIATES, INC.,
21 Banfi Plaza,
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:14-cv-
06660-LFR

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS COMMONWEALTH-ALTADIS, INC.,
COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC., AND ALTADIS, U.S.A., INC. IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. COUNT I FAILS TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT.....	2
A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Contemporaneous Sales of Goods of “Like Grade and Quality” at Discriminatory Prices	2
B. The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Demonstrating Injury to Competition	5
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A PROPER RELEVANT MARKET	7
A. The Complaint Improperly Alleges a Market Limited to the Products of a Single Manufacturer.....	7
B. The Complaint Improperly Alleges a Geographic Market Limited to Sales in a Single State.....	9
III. COUNTS V AND VI FAIL TO ALLEGE AN UNLAWFUL AGREEMENT	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpern v. Cavarocchi</i> , No. CIV. A. 98-3105, 1999 WL 257695 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 1999) (O’Neill, J.).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , No. CIV. A. 02-7676, 2000 WL 34003597 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2003) (Padova, J.).....	2
<i>Brunson Commc’n, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002) (Baylson, J.).....	1, 2
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Elecs. Communications Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Feesers, Inc., v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	8
<i>InterVest, Inc., v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>ITP, Inc. v. OCI Co.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Pa. 2012) (Ditter, J.).....	4
<i>J.D. Fields & Co. v. Nucor-Yamato Steel</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (E.D. Ark 2013).....	5
<i>Jobe v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. CIV.A. 3:10-1710</i> , 2013 WL 1402970 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2013) (Mannion, J.)	1
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc., v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. C-84-617-D, 1988 WL 161235 (M.D.N.C Sept. 30, 1988).....	3

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....1, 9

Monsanto Co., v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....10

Nat’l Ass’n of Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Cambridge Univ. Press,
990 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....2

In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.,
398 F.Supp.2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....2

Peerless Heater Co. v. Mestek, Inc., No. Civ. A. 98-6532,
1999 WL 624481 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 1999) (Padova, J.)2

Pepsico, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 98 Civ. 3282 (LAP), 1998 WL 547088 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1998).....2, 8

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....2, 7

RDK Truck Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
No. CIV. A. 04-4007, 2009 WL 1441578 (E.D. Pa., May 19, 2009)
(Buckwalter, J.).....9

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) (Sotomayor, J.).....2

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc., v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....7

TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.,
844 F.Supp 2d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2012) (Kelly, J.).....2

Tunis Bros. Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
952 F.2d 715(3d Cir. 1991).....7

V&L Cicione, Inc. v. C. Schmidt & Sons, Inc.,
403 F. Supp. 643 (E.D. Pa. 1975) (Broderick, J.), *aff’d*, 565 F.2d 154 (3d Cir.
1977)8

Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,
546 U.S. 164 (2006).....5, 6

Woodman's Food Mkt., Inc. v. Clorox Co.,
No. 14-CV-734-SLC, 2015 WL 420296 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 2, 2015).....3

Statutes

Robinson-Patman Act *passim*
